variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings) and the
Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit
before tax

% RMB’000

2011

EUR 100 (2,897)
EUR (100) 2,897

Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. These exposures mainly arise from sales or purchases by the
Group’s operating units in Netherlands and Hong Kong in currencies other than the Group’s functional currency
(i.e., RMB). In addition, the Group’s certain bank balances are denominated in HK$ and EUR, and certain revenue
and expenses of subsidiaries of the Group are denominated in HK$ and EUR.

AUSNUTRIA DAIRY CORPORATION LTD
ANNUAL REPORT 2011168

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2011

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonable possible change in
the exchange rates of HK$ and EUR, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and the
Group’s equity.

Increase/ Increase/
(decrease) in (decrease) Increase/

foreign in profit (decrease)
exchange rate before tax in equity

% RMB’000 RMB’000

2011
If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% 807 318
If RMB strengthens against HK$ (5%) (807) (318)

If RMB weakens against EUR 5% – 2,718
If RMB strengthens against EUR (5%) – (2,718)

2010
If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% 19,091 150
If RMB strengthens against HK$ (5%) (19,091) (150)

2009
If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% 45,345 –
If RMB strengthens against HK$ (5%) (45,345) –

Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are
monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, time deposits, trade
and bills receivables, other receivables and held-to-maturity investments, arises from default of the counterparty, with
a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these instruments.